PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI I.P. Estate (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Block, New Delhi-110110 Tel Nos. 011-23379900-01 Fax No.011-23370903 Website : www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in E-mail :pgcdelhi@nic.in

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 10.12.2019

Complainant	:	Sh. Y.K. Chauhan – Present.
Respondent	:	The Director, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Through Sh. Chander Sen,ASO GOC Branch. Sh. Vikas Pandey, Asstt.Director (Vig.),Dte.of Vigilance,GNCTD
Grievance No.	:	PGC/2019/A.II/Edn./19

1. Brief facts of the complaint

1.1 Shri Y.K. Chauhan has filed a grievance petition before Public Grievances Commission, aggrieved by non-payment of Earned Leave amounting to approx. Rs.7.5 lacs on superannuation by the Directorate of Education, GNCTD. He has requested for Commission's intervention for direction to the Education Department for taking needful action.

2. Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

2.1 Shri Vikas Pandey, Asst.Director (Vigilance),GNCT of Delhi filed a report stating that the desired information has already been supplied to Asstt.Director(GOC), Dte.of Education, GNCTD vide letter dated 26.11.2019.

2.2 Shri Chander Sen, ASO representing the respondent department filed a report on behalf of Asstt.Director of Education(GOC), GNCTD stating that "The Competent Authority i.e. Director(Education) has accorded approval for release of final payment of Leave Encashment in respect of Shri

Y.K.Chouhan, AAO(Retd.) which was conveyed vide this office order dated 06.12.2019." A copy of the order has also been enclosed with the status report.

Copy of the ATR has been given to the complainant.

3. <u>Directions of the PGC</u>

3.1 In view of the action taken by the respondent department and submissions made by the representative of the respondent department, the case of the complainant stands disposed of in the Commission. The complainant is advised to approach the respondent department for getting the same released at the earliest. However, If he finds any discrepancy in the calculation of the Earned Leave, he may file a representation with the respondent department for necessary action.

(MRS. MADHU SHARAN) MEMBER

No. PGC/2019/A.II/Edn./19

Dated:

Copy to :-

- 1. The Director, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 2. The Director(Vigilance), GNCT of Delhi, Directorate of Vigilance, 4th Level, C-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I.P.Estate, New Delhi-10002.
- The Dy.Director of Education(HQ) /Nodal Officer(PGC), Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 4. The Asstt.Director of Education(GOC), Dte.of Education, Gazetted Officer Cell, GNCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 5. Shri Y.K. Chauhan.